to include any committee which the Board has constituted or may constitute to exercise 
its powers, including the powers conferred by this resolution),  the consent of the 
Shareholders of the Company be and is hereby accorded, by creation, offer, allot and issue, 
in one or more tranches, upto a maximum of 11,40,00,000 (Eleven crore forty lacs) 
convertible warrants ("Warrants") at an issue price of Rs. 4.80/- per Warrant (including a 
premium of Rs. 3.80/- per equity share) aggregating upto Rs. 54,72,00,000 /- (Rupees 
Fifty-Four Crore Seventy-Two Lakh only), for cash consideration to the following 
promoters, promoter group and non-promoters (hereinafter referred to as the “Proposed 
Allottees”):-  

Sr. Name of Proposed AlloƩees Category 
No. of warrants 
to be alloƩed 

ConsideraƟon 
Amount (in ₹)

[...]

authorizing the Company to issue securiƟes including converƟble instruments in accordance 
with the applicable laws. 

Item No. 5: Issue of ConverƟble Warrants on PreferenƟal Basis 

The Board of Directors, at its meeƟng held on October 28, 2025, approved the proposal for 
issuance of up to 11,40,00,000 (Eleven Crore Forty Lakhs) ConverƟble Warrants (“Warrants”) 
at a price of Rs. 4.80 per Warrant, each converƟble into one Equity Share of face value of Re. 
1/- at a premium of Rs. 3.80/- per share, aggregaƟng to Rs. 54.72 Crores, to certain idenƟfied 
persons (“Proposed AlloƩees”) on a preferenƟal basis in accordance with Chapter V of the